exposure to credit risk is limited to the ability of the counterparty to make potential future payments required pursuant to the agreement. The
bank�s exposure to market risk of loss is limited to the fair value of the cap and floor. The fair value of the cap was $178,000 and the floor fair
value was $95,000 at June 30, 2007. Any gain or loss on the value of this contract is recognized in earnings on a current basis. The bank
received payments under the terms of the cap contract in the amount $44,000 during the six months ended June 30, 2007. During the six months
ended June 30, 2007, we did not receive any payments under the terms of the floor contract. The bank recognized a decrease of $53,000 and an
increase of $85,000 in other income to reflect the decrease/increase in the fair value of the contracts for the six months ended June 30, 2007 and
2006, respectively. The cap agreement and floor agreement expire on August 1, 2009 and August 31, 2011, respectively.

19

Based on the many factors and assumptions used in simulating the effect of changes in interest rates, the following table estimates the percentage
change in net interest income at June 30, 2007, March 31, 2007 and December 31, 2006 over twelve months.

Net Interest Income Sensitivity

Change in
short-term
  interest June 30, March 31, December
   rates   2007   2007  31, 2006

+200bp -5.97% -4.77% -2.73%
+100bp -2.80% -2.08% -1.19%
 Flat   -   -   -
-100bp +1.33% -0.33% -0.79%
-200bp -0.36% -3.39% -4.16%
Even though we are liability sensitive, the model at June 30, 2007 reflects a decrease in net interest income in a down 200 basis point declining
rate environment. This primarily results from the current level of interest rates being paid on our interest bearing transaction accounts as well as
money market accounts. The interest rates on these accounts are at a level where they can not be repriced in proportion to the change in interest
rates. The increase and decrease of 100 and 200 basis points assume a simultaneous and parallel change in interest rates along the entire yield
curve.

We also perform a valuation analysis projecting future cash flows from assets and liabilities to determine the Present Value of Equity (PVE)